

No. 22-15584

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

VITOL INC.; FEDERICO CORTEGGIANO,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
Case No. 20-cv-00040-KJM
Hon. Kimberly J. Mueller

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Andrew R. Varcoe
Tyler S. Badgley
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062

Michael L. Spafford
Michael F. Murray
Robert M. Overing
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
2050 M Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States
of America*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 5, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Like Any Other Agency Enforcement Action, FERC’s Anti-Manipulation Claim Accrues at the Time of the Alleged Conduct.....	4
II. Doubling the Limitations Period Based on Differences in Agency Procedure Creates Arbitrary and Unfair Results That Thwart the Purposes of Section 2462.....	12
III. Doubling the Limitations Period Undermines the Constitutional Right to a Jury Trial.	20
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>3M Co. (Minn. Min. & Mfg.) v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	10, 11
<i>Am. Cyanamid Co. v. FTC</i> , 363 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1966)	24
<i>Amos Treat & Co. v. SEC</i> , 306 F.2d 260 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	22
<i>In the Matter of Barclays Bank PLC, Daniel Brin, Scott Connelly, Karen Levine, and Ryan Smith</i> , 144 FERC ¶ 61,041 (2013).....	15, 18
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y. v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980).....	14
<i>In the Matter of Brian Hunter</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,054 (2011).....	14
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Capozzi v. United States</i> , 980 F.2d 872 (2d Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	26
<i>DLS Precision Fab LLC v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf't</i> , 867 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2017)	7, 11
<i>FERC v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	3
<i>FERC v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 1118 (E.D. Cal. 2017)	15, 16

FERC v. Powhatan Energy Fund LLC,
286 F. Supp. 3d 751 (E.D. Va. 2017)14

FERC v. Powhatan Energy Fund, LLC,
345 F. Supp. 3d 682 (E.D. Va. 2018)10, 12, 13

FERC v. Powhatan Energy Fund, LLC,
949 F.3d 891 (4th Cir. 2020)6, 8, 11

FERC v. Vitol Inc.,
No. 2:20-cv-00040 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2020), ECF No. 38.....8, 16

Gabelli v. SEC,
568 U.S. 442 (2013).....*passim*

Jarkesy v. SEC,
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)20, 26

Jones v. Blanas,
393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004)18

Palmer v. Valdez,
560 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2009)21

Perry v. Leeke,
488 U.S. 272 (1989).....15

Rotella v. Wood,
528 U.S. 549 (2000).....6, 12
